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Champery Slalom Event
Club Team Event
Excel Event

16th & 17t April 2016
Pembrey Ski Centre

Acceptance Bulletin

Please note entries received to 8/4/16 for the above events to be held at the Pembrey Ski Centre on Saturday
16" and Sunday 17" April 2016. We hope all racers and spectators have an enjoyable day, and we would like to
thank the management and staff of Pembrey Ski Centre and all volunteers for their assistance.

This event weekend is sponsored by the ski resort of Champery Switzerland, venue for the Welsh Alpine
Championships.

N.B. We have extended the race entry for this event until Wednesday 13" April 2016, after this date late
entries will be subject to an additional fee of £10.

Entries noted on the acceptance with * require payment to be completed prior to race day.

Weekend Event Programme

Friday 15% April 19:00 — 21:00hrs Gate practice Session

Saturday 16™ April Morning Champery Slalom Event (2 run Slalom Race)
Afternoon Club Team Parallel Slalom

Sunday 17" April Morning Excel Event (3 runs — fastest to count)

Please note there is an entry charge of £3 per car to Pembrey Country Park. This entry fee is waived for
participants of the SSW competitions entering the park between 08:00-09:30hrs on the Saturday and Sunday
morning.

Race Rules / H&S / Drug testing

These races will be run under British rules (FIS ICR as amended by BACR). For further information about all the
rules see www.gbski.com. You should pay particular attention to the regulations for helmets, which can be
found at www.gbski.com/helmets.



http://www.gbski.com/
http://www.gbski.com/helmets

Format

Saturday 16™ April 2016

In the morning there will be a 2 run seeded slalom, using two different courses.

In the afternoon we will hold a club team Parallel Slalom event. Teams should consist of 4 racers; at least one
member should be of the opposite sex to the others and at least one member should be in the U10/U12/U14
category. Teams should consist of members from the same club, and clubs may enter as many teams as they
wish to the team event. For clubs who struggle to meet the team requirements (ie where club skiers are left
out after teams have been selected and entered), we will accept scratch teams submitted by affiliated clubs.

The team competition will commence with a league phase, so teams will get several races, the exact number
will depend on the number of entries. Teams will be randomly drawn into leagues, and the top 2 teams from
each league will progress to the knock out phase of the competition.

Sunday 17" April 2016
Excel Event - This event format includes 3 runs down one course with the fastest time to count, and is designed
to serve the purpose of providing local development entry level race opportunities. The competition will be
open to:

e Registered racers, who will be able to gain seeding from their participation

e U12/U10 (2008-2005) will be able to participate in these races but would not be eligible for seeding

e Non-registered ‘day’ entries (N.B. must be members of an affiliated ski club)
In accordance with the agreed seeding of artificial slope racing for 2016, competitors born 2004 and before will
be eligible for seeding. Please note, this event is designed to give race experience and seeding to eligible
competitors. At the Excel Event there will be no prizes or prize giving ceremony — it’s all about skiing fast!

Excel Event Notes

1. Excel Events are organized to give developing racers increased opportunities to compete in entry level
competitions. Entry priority will be given to registered racers with highest (most) seed points.

2. U12/10 race will be run using stubby poles.

3. Excel Events results will be sent to the national seeder to qualify for seeding. The event will be run
under the supervision of an appointed British Technical Delegate.

4. No competitor with fewer than 40 BARTS points will be eligible to compete in Excel Events.

5. Every attempt will be to provide 3 timed runs during the race session. However, if due to
circumstances beyond our control we are unable to complete 3 runs we will aim to seed the event
based upon the fastest timed runs completed.

6. The 3 timed runs will run consecutively. Please be aware there will be little time for ski preparation
between runs, if a racer misses their start they risk being sanctioned.

7. Referee’s Report (disqualifications) for all runs will be posted at the end of the final timed run.
Protests against disqualification will require a protest to be submitted with a protest fee of £25.00
within 15 minutes of the Report being published.

8. Race results will be posted at the end of racing on that day, they will also be published on the
Snowsport Wales website www.snowsportwales.co.uk

9. There will be no prize giving ceremony, nor will there be medals or trophies awarded. Excel Events are
organized to give race experience not prizes.

N.B. Any registered competitor who has points lower than 40 BARTs points is welcome to use the event as a
training opportunity and will be allowed 3 timed runs with your times announced and recorded. We will run
a group of such racers following each run as “Hors Concours’ (honorary racers). You will not be eligible for
seeding from the day. Your fees to participate for the day will be £15 per person. If you wish to participate
and have points lower than 40 BARTS points, please email Chief of Race, Robin Kellen
robin@snowsportwales.net



http://www.snowsportwales.co.uk/
mailto:robin@snowsportwales.net

Race Entry

The race is open to all age categories, and if under-subscribed, the race will also be open to unregistered racers
on completion of the entry form at the end of this bulletin and payment of an additional fee of £5. U10/U12 &
unregistered racers will not be eligible for seeding.

Registered racers are encouraged to enter through the online entry system via
http://www.ersa.co.uk/national races Entries will also be accepted by post. The entry fee for the individual
events is £21 per race. Late entries may be accepted after the closing date, subject to an additional fee of £10.
The closing date for entries (however they are submitted) is 7pm Wednesday 13" April 2016.

Team entries should be made by post to the race secretary using the entry form at the end of this bulletin. The
closing date for team entries is 7pm Wednesday 13" April 2016. The entry fee for the team event is £30 per
team.

Withdrawals

Following entry into the race, a partial refund will only be given to racers with proof of injury or illness.

Programme

The times given below are provisional and may alter on the day, but in order to meet the tight timescales
please ensure you are ready to start on time and listen carefully for any announcements. Every attempt will be
made to keep to the event schedule; however the organisers reserve the right to amend the schedule as
appropriate.

Saturday 16™ April 2016
Slalom Event

08.30 Race Office Opens for Bib Issue.
08.30-09.30 Practice Session

09:00 Officials Meeting

09:30-09:50 Course Setting

09:50-10.10 Course Inspection

10.15 Start of 1st run

11:15-11:35 Course Setting

11:35-11.55 Course Inspection

12:00 Start of 2nd run

Team Event

13:00-13:30 Course Setting

13.30-13.50 Course inspection Parallel Slalom
14.00 Start of Team Parallel Slalom
17.00 Prize Giving

Awards

Awards will be presented to 1st, 2nd & 3rd Male & Female racers in the following categories:

U10, U12, U14, Ul6, U18, U21, SEN, MAS, OVERALL
Awards will be presented to the 1st, 2nd & 3rd placed teams.

Sunday 17" April 2016

Excel Event

10.00 Racer Registration, bib issue

10.00-10.45 Open Practice

10.45-11.00 Course Setting

11.00-11:15 Inspection 1st run

11:20 Timed Runs (3 runs on the same course — fastest time to count for seeding)


http://www.ersa.co.uk/national_races

Race Rules / Health & Safety / Drug testing

These races will be run under British rules (FIS ICR as amended by BACR). For further information about all the
rules see www.gbski.com. You should pay particular attention to the regulations for helmets, which can be
found at www.gbski.com/helmets.

First Aid

First aid cover will be provided by St. John Ambulance and the ski centre staff.

Photography

There will usually be an Official Photographer present at our events. Photographs taken at events could be
used for the purpose of publicity and promotion of our sport. As part of Snowsport Cymru/Wales’ Child
Protection policy and Best Practice guidelines, if you do not wish your image to be used please sign the Opt
Out forms available at the Race Office at this event. It should be noted that whilst Snowsport Cymru/Wales
has no jurisdiction over member of the public taking photos we would challenge anyone who causes concern.

Race Secretary

Race Secretary

Stephanie Jones

Myrtle Villa

Whitemill

Carmarthen

Carms

SA32 7EN

Tel No: H: 01267 290962 M: 07899 666510
Email address: stephjones37@hotmail.com

Chief of Race
Robin Kellen

Email — robin@snowsportwales.net
Tel : 029 20561904

Directions

The address of the ski centre is as follows:
Ski Pembrey

Pembrey Country Park

Pembrey, Carmarthenshire SA16 OEJ.

Tel: 01554 834443

Detailed directions can be found on their website:
http://www.discovercarmarthenshire.com/active/skiing.html

Accommodation
www.discovercarmarthenshire.com
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Acceptance List - Saturday 16" April, Champery Slalom

REGNO
21303
22943
22983
45194
23240
17936
17888
41986

0
41007
42040

0
21569

0
21580
41816
21024
45065

0
45246
45211
22079
21755
22049
22200
45204
45059
22199
45206

0
22304

2657
20673
41719
18674

0
22163
21750
14927

0
21827
45225
23263
41985
23264
22807

4777

First name
Lucy
Charlotte
Helena
Megan
Atlanta
Jenny
Lucy
Isabel
Jenna
Emily
Ursula
Bella
Anya
Heather
Jolie
Georgia
Ellie
Elin
Cari
Seren
Emily
Eve

Eva
Amy
Lexie
Aimee
Megan
Emma
Alice
Lily
Eleanor
Simon
Adam
Thomas
Euan
Harvey
Josef
Tarran
Peter
Jonathan
Charlie
John
Toby
Harrison
Theo
Jack
David

Last name
BANNISTER
BLYTH
BLYTH
DANIELS
DAVENPORT
DAVIES
DELLER
EVANS
FURSE-COPE
GODDARD
HARRISON
HATHWAY
HEMMING
HESLOP
HOFFMAN-LITTLE
HYETT
JACKSON
JONES
JONES
LEWIS
MABBETT
MAYHEAD
PASCOE
PETERSON
PETERSON
SMITH
THOMAS
TRUST
VOISEY-SMITH
WILEY
WILKINS
BANNISTER
BANNISTER
BUTTERWORTH
CHAPMAN
CHARLTON
COOPER-WALKER
DAVEY
DAVIES
DAVIES
DEEM
ERSKINE
EVANS
EVANS
EVANS
FURSE-COPE
HATCHER

yob

2002
1999
2002
1999
2006
1996
1996
2000
2007
1987
2002
1997
2005
2006
2005
2000
2002
2003
2003
2003
2001
2000
2002
1999
2004
2003
2001
2004
2002
2003
2000
1966
1999
2002
1997
1998
2000
2000
1993
1974
2005
2007
2001
2000
2003
2004
1985

category clubl

ule ASR

u1s HEM
ule HEM
u1s WWS
u12

u21 ASR

u21 MID

u1s ASR

u1o0 ASR

SEN GLO

ule CAR

u21 ASR

u12 MID

u12 CAR

u12 GLO

u1s CAR

ule MID

ula CAR

ula WWS
ula CAR

ule CAR

u1s ASR

ule TOQ
u1s ASR

ula ASR

ula CAR

ule WWS
ula ASR

ule CAR

ula WWS
u1s ASR

MAS ASR

u1s ASR

ule WWS
u21 ASR

u21 ASR

u1s AVO

u1s TOQ
SEN ASR

MAS TOR

u12 MID

u1o0 WWS
ule ASR

u1s ASR

ula ASR

ulia ASR

MAS AVO

club2

BSA

DRA

DRA

DRA

DRA
DRA

CAR

DRA
HEM
HEM
DRA

DRA

BSA

DRA

TEL
BSA

sex Note points
175.85
999.99
999.99
358.91

1.79
35.18
82.95

20.37
167.36
11.12
999.99
999.99
999.99
35.07
97.57
273.76
340.16

382.15

62.92
101.37
999.99
336.97
341.88
999.99
406.53

* 312.43

62.08

72.69

58.44
111.63

58.42

113.37
108.34

* 557.14
999.99

* 999.99
74.78

999.99



19829
45262
41966
42031
41987
42049
19941

21091

45058
41837
21605
22428
20683
22824
20884
22188
45205
19051
21594

Ethan
Harri
Steffan
Gethin
Iwan
Aiden
Thomas
Owen
Ed
Freddie
Joshua
Rhys
Nathan
Matthew
Craig
Leo
Joseph
Alexander
Sophie
Oliver
Aaron

HEMMING
HODSON
HODSON
JONES

JONES

JONES
LAWRENCE
LLEWELLYN-JONES
LUTTERLOCH
MELLON-HENDRY
PRICE

PRICE

SMITH

SMITH

SPEED
SYDENHAM
THOMPSON
TRUST
VOISEY-SMITH
WEEKS
WORTT

2001
2008
2005
2001
1999
1999
1999
1999
2003
2004
2001
2001
2002
2002
1999
2006
2003
2000
2004
2001
1999

ule
u1o0
ui2
ule
u1s
u1s
u1s
u1s
ula
ula
ule
ule
ule
ule
u1s
u12
ula
u1s
ulia
ule
u1s

MID
WWS
WWS
CAR
CAR
WWS
MID
WWS
ASR
ASR
CAR
GLO
ASR
GLO
ASR
AVO
NOR
ASR
CAR
MID
ASR

MID
DRA
DRA
DRA
DRA

DRA

DRA

DRA

AVO

DRA
DRA

EEIEIE IR Y-

114.45

999.99
132.37
90.46
144.36
74.62
232.25

999.99
185.48
99.82
134.77
204.73
39.94
999.99
103.61
149.74
999.99
44.59
97.51



Acceptance List - Sunday 17" April, Excel Event

REGNO
21303
22943
21759
45194

0
42040
21580
41816
45065

0
45246
45211
22079
21755
45204
45059
45206

0

2657
20673
41719
22163
21750
45225
23264
23263
22807
41966
45262
41987
42031
42049

0
45248
45058
41837
22428
22824
45205
21563

First
name

Lucy
Charlotte
Eve
Megan
Jenna
Ursula
Jolie
Georgia
Elin
Cari
Seren
Emily
Eve
Eva
Aimee
Megan
Alice
Lily
Simon
Adam
Thomas
Josef
Tarran
John
Theo
Toby
Jack
Steffan
Harri
Iwan
Gethin
Aiden
Owen
Rhys
Joshua
Rhys
Matthew
Leo
Sophie
Lewis

Last name
BANNISTER
BLYTH
BOSWOOD-CLARK
DANIELS
FURSE-COPE
HARRISON
HOFFMAN-LITTLE
HYETT

JONES

JONES

LEWIS
MABBETT
MAYHEAD
PASCOE

SMITH
THOMAS
VOISEY-SMITH
WILEY
BANNISTER
BANNISTER
BUTTERWORTH
COOPER-WALKER
DAVEY
ERSKINE
EVANS

EVANS
FURSE-COPE
HODSON
HODSON
JONES

JONES

JONES
LLEWELLYN-JONES
OWEN

PRICE

PRICE

SMITH
SYDENHAM
VOISEY-SMITH
WILLIAMS

yob

2002
1999
2003
1999
2007
2002
2005
2000
2003
2003
2003
2001
2000
2002
2003
2001
2002
2003
1966
1999
2002
2000
2000
2007
2003
2001
2004
2005
2008
1999
2001
1999
1999
2005
2001
2001
2002
2006
2004
1999

category
ul6
u18
ul4
u18
u10
ul6
ui12
u18
ul4
ul4
ul4
ul6
u18
ul6
ul4
ul6
ul6
ul4
MAS
ul18
ul6
u18
u18
u10
ul4
ul6
ul4
ul12
u10
u18
ul6
u18
u18
ul12
ul6
ul6
ul6
ul12
ul4
u18

clubl
ASR
HEM
TOQ
WWS
ASR
CAR
GLO
CAR
CAR
WWS
CAR
CAR
ASR
TOQ
CAR
WWS
CAR
WWS
ASR
ASR
WWS
AVO
TOQ
WWS
ASR
ASR
ASR
WWS
WWS
CAR
CAR
WWS
WWS
WWS
CAR
GLO
GLO
AVO
CAR
AVO

club2

T0Q

DRA

DRA

CAR

DRA
DRA

DRA

BSA

DRA
BSA

DRA
DRA
DRA
DRA

DRA
DRA
AVO
DRA
IMP

sex Note points
175.85
999.99
999.99
358.91

167.36
999.99

35.07
273.76
340.16

382.15

62.92
336.97
341.88
406.53
* 312.43
72.69
58.44
111.63

M T T M M M M M M M M M T M T M M

113.37
* 999.99

999.99
999.99

90.46
132.37
144.36
232.25

185.48

99.82
204.73
999.99
999.99
265.23
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Team Entry Form

Team parallel Slalom

Pembrey — Saturday 16" April 2016

Team

Team
Manager

Nominated
Official

Reg No Name Gender | Category

Teams should consist of 4 racers
At least one member should be of the opposite sex to the others
At least one member should be in the U10/U12/U14 category

Teams are only accepted from affiliated clubs. Teams should consist of members from the same club, and clubs
may enter as many teams as they wish to the team event. For clubs who struggle to meet the team

requirements (ie where club skiers are left out after teams have been selected and entered), we will accept
scratch teams submitted by affiliated clubs.

Please complete this entry form and return by post to the race secretary by the closing date of Wednesday
13" April 2016 with the entry fee of £30 per team. Cheques should be made payable to 'Snowsport Wales'.




EXCEL EVENTS ENTRY FORM

th .
17 April 2016 //
\J
Please complete this entry form and return by post or email to the race 5 \) C e
secretary by the closing date of 13" April 2016. /

Registered racers are encouraged to enter through the online entry
system via http://www.ersa.co.uk/national races e V e n S

The entry fee for this event is £21.00 (£26 non registered).

Race Secretary

Stephanie Jones

Myrtle Villa

Whitemill

Carmarthen

Carms

SA32 7EN

Tel No: H: 01267 290962 M: 07899 666510
Email address: stephjones37@hotmail.com

FAMILY NAME

NAMES

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE NUMBER

MOBILE NUMBER

EMAIL ADDRESS

YEAR OF BIRTH

CLUB(S)

CLUB ENDORSEMENT (IF
NOT REGISTERED RACER)

HNGB REG NO.

ENTRY FEE ENCLOSED

SIGNATURE

PARENT/GUARDIAN
AUTHORISATION

NOMINATED OFFICIAL
(INCLUDE EMAIL
ADDRESS)



http://www.ersa.co.uk/national_races
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